ORDINANCE NO. 120

An Ordinance extending the City Limits of the Town of Yacolt to include certain property described below and stating the steps taken to annex this property according to State Law.

Whereas --

On February 16, 1953, a petition was received by the Council of the Town of Yacolt, signed by all the property owners involved, asking that the property described below be annexed into the Town of Yacolt.

And Whereas--

The Council decided that a hearing be held at the City Hall on March 2, 1953 at 8:00 P.M. and that notices of this hearing be posted by the clerk.

And Whereas --

A hearing was held at the City Hall on March 2, 1953 and no objections to the proposed annexation were heard-

Therefore Be It Ordained By The Town Council Of Yacolt,

That the property described as:

The East 760 feet of the South half of the North half of the Southeast quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section (34) Thirty-four, Township Five (5) North, Range Three East (3) East of the Willamette Meridian;

AND

The East 760 feet of the South half of the Southeast quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section Thirty-four (34), Township Five (5) North, Range Three (3) East of the Willamette Meridian;

Except County of Public roads, if any

be annexed into the limits of the Town of Yacolt.

And Be It Further Ordained --

That this Ordinance shall become effective after it's passage by the Town Council and posting as according to law.

Lorraine Murphy

Repealed 8/16/183 by Town Council

ORDINANCE NO. 121

An Ordinance ammending Section 2 of Ordinance 116 and adding Section 6 to the same.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT that Section 2 of Ordinance 116 be ammended to read as follows:

## SECTION II

The following fees shall be paid to the Clerk to obtain these licenses.

\$1.00 (One Dollar) per month for each pool table. \$1.00 (One Dollar) per month for each card table.

\$1.00 (One Dollar) per month for each shuffleboard table. \$2.50 (Two and 50/100 Dollars) per month for each Nickelodeon. \$3.00 (Three Dollars) per month for license to operate

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT that Section 6 be added to Ordinance to read as follows:

Section VI

Any section or part of this Ordinance can be changed by a resolution passed by a majority of the members of the Council of the Town of Yacolt.

This Ordinance shall be in effect from and after it's passage by the Town Council, and five days after the posting thereof as provided by law.

Town Clerk